
Cup of China
LADIES SHORT PROGRAM      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element
Score

+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factorized)
+

31.6060.28JPNFumie SUGURI 0.00

# Excecuted 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE Scores of 
Panel

3Lz+2T1 7.4 0.40 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 -1 0 7.80
2
3
4

3F
FCSp2
LSp2

1

5.6 0 2 11 1 1 1 1 -11 2
2.3 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
1.6

1.00
0.50
0.40 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1

6.60
2.80
2.00

The Judges Panel (in random order)

28.68

1110111111 2.5010.502.0SpSt15
1011110011 3.9000.603.32A6

7 2.0CiSt1 0.50 0 2.501 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

8 3.0 0.50 0 3.501 1 0 1 0 1 1 2 2 1CCoSp2

27.2 31.60

Program Components 

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

7.50

6.75
7.25

7.50 8.50 6.75 7.25 7.50 8.25 7.50 8.00 7.25 7.75

7.25 6.75 6.00 6.75 6.75 7.75 6.50 7.75 5.75 7.50
7.75 7.75 6.50 7.25 7.50 8.00 7.25 7.75 6.75 7.50

Factor 

0.80

0.80
0.80

7.45

6.70
7.25

Choreography 7.25 7.50 7.75 6.50 7.75 7.50 8.25 7.00 7.75 5.50 7.750.80 7.30
Interpretation 7.25 7.50 7.50 6.25 6.75 7.50 8.00 7.25 7.75 6.50 7.750.80 7.15

Judges Total Program Component Score (factorized) 28.68

Deductions Time Violation Music Violation Costume & Prop Violation Illegal Elements 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1/11Report coc03_Ladies_SP JudgesScores 0.0



Cup of China
LADIES SHORT PROGRAM      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element
Score

+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factorized)
+

30.2057.00USAAnn Patrice McDONOUGH 0.00

# Excecuted 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE Scores of 
Panel

2A1 3.3 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3.30
2
3
4

3Lz+2T
LSp2
3F

2

7.4 0 0 00 1 0 -1 -1 01 0
1.6 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 1
5.6

0.20
0.90

-0.80 0 0 -1 -1 1 -1 -2 -2 1 -2 -1

7.60
2.50
4.80

The Judges Panel (in random order)

26.80

1100211110 2.7010.402.3FCSp25
1111111211 2.5010.502.0SpSt16

7 3.1SlSt2 0.30 0 3.401 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1

8 3.0 0.40 0 3.400 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0CCoSp2

28.3 30.20

Program Components 

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

6.75

6.00
6.75

6.75 7.25 7.75 7.00 7.00 5.75 5.75 6.75 6.50 7.00

6.00 5.25 6.75 6.50 6.50 6.25 5.50 6.25 4.75 7.25
6.50 7.00 7.50 7.00 7.25 5.75 6.00 6.50 5.50 7.00

Factor 

0.80

0.80
0.80

6.85

6.30
6.75

Choreography 6.50 6.25 6.00 7.25 7.00 7.50 6.25 6.00 6.25 5.75 6.750.80 6.65
Interpretation 6.50 7.00 6.75 7.50 6.75 7.50 6.25 6.25 6.75 5.25 7.500.80 6.95

Judges Total Program Component Score (factorized) 26.80

Deductions Time Violation Music Violation Costume & Prop Violation Illegal Elements 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 2/11Report coc03_Ladies_SP JudgesScores 0.0



Cup of China
LADIES SHORT PROGRAM      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element
Score

+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factorized)
+

30.4056.48JPNYoshie ONDA 0.00

# Excecuted 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE Scores of 
Panel

3Lz+2T1 7.4 1.00 0 1 1 2 0 1 2 -1 2 1 1 8.40
2
3
4

3F
FCSp2
2A

3

5.6 0 -1 0-1 0 1 2 0 -11 1
2.3 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
3.3

0.40
0.10
1.00 1 1 2 0 1 1 2 2 2 1 0

6.00
2.40
4.30

The Judges Panel (in random order)

26.08

0100000000 1.6000.001.6LSp25
0100011010 2.2000.202.0CiSt16

7 2.0SpSt1 0.00 0 2.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 3.0 0.50 0 3.500 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1CCoSp2

27.2 30.40

Program Components 

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

7.00

6.25
6.25

6.50 6.50 7.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 5.75 7.50 8.00 6.00

6.75 6.00 6.25 5.50 6.75 7.25 4.50 7.25 7.00 6.25
7.00 6.00 7.25 5.25 6.75 7.75 6.00 6.75 6.50 6.00

Factor 

0.80

0.80
0.80

6.80

6.35
6.40

Choreography 6.25 6.75 6.25 6.50 5.75 7.00 7.25 5.50 6.75 7.50 6.250.80 6.45
Interpretation 6.25 6.50 5.75 7.00 5.25 7.25 7.00 6.00 6.75 7.00 6.250.80 6.60

Judges Total Program Component Score (factorized) 26.08

Deductions Time Violation Music Violation Costume & Prop Violation Illegal Elements 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 3/11Report coc03_Ladies_SP JudgesScores 0.0



Cup of China
LADIES SHORT PROGRAM      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element
Score

+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factorized)
+

28.9055.70RUSViktoria VOLCHKOVA 0.00

# Excecuted 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE Scores of 
Panel

3Lz+2T1 7.4 1.40 0 0 1 2 0 2 1 2 2 0 1 8.80
2
3
4

3F
LSp1
2A

4

5.6 0 -1 -10 1 1 -1 -2 -11 -1
1.2 0 0 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3

-0.20
0.00
0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

5.40
1.20
3.30

The Judges Panel (in random order)

26.80

-10000000-1-1 3.1000.003.1SpSt25
000001101-1 2.1000.102.0FCSp16

7 2.0CiSt1 0.00 0 2.00-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 1 0

8 3.0 0.00 0 3.00-1 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0CCoSp2

27.6 28.90

Program Components 

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

6.75

6.00
6.50

6.25 6.50 8.00 6.75 7.00 6.25 7.00 7.00 7.50 5.50

5.75 4.25 7.50 5.75 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.75 5.50 5.25
5.50 6.00 8.50 6.75 7.00 6.75 7.00 7.25 6.75 5.00

Factor 

0.80

0.80
0.80

7.05

6.00
6.95

Choreography 6.50 5.25 5.25 7.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 7.00 7.25 6.50 5.750.80 6.75
Interpretation 6.75 5.75 5.00 8.25 6.00 6.75 6.50 7.25 7.50 6.25 5.750.80 6.75

Judges Total Program Component Score (factorized) 26.80

Deductions Time Violation Music Violation Costume & Prop Violation Illegal Elements 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 4/11Report coc03_Ladies_SP JudgesScores 0.0



Cup of China
LADIES SHORT PROGRAM      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element
Score

+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factorized)
+

29.6454.24RUSTatiana BASOVA 0.00

# Excecuted 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE Scores of 
Panel

3Lz+2T1 7.4 0.80 1 0 0 1 1 -1 0 1 0 1 1 8.20
2
3
4

3F
2A
FCSp2

5

5.6 0 -1 -1-1 1 1 0 -1 -10 1
3.3 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 0
2.3

0.00
-0.70
0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5.60
2.60
2.30

The Judges Panel (in random order)

24.60

2011100100 4.0000.603.4SpSt35
10000-1-11-1-1 1.6400.041.6LSp26

7 2.0CiSt1 0.10 0 2.10-1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

8 3.0 0.20 0 3.20-1 -1 0 -1 0 0 1 1 0 1CCoSp2

28.6 29.64

Program Components 

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

6.50

6.00
6.50

4.25 6.50 7.00 6.25 6.25 5.00 6.00 6.50 6.75 7.25

4.00 4.75 6.50 5.00 5.75 5.25 4.50 6.25 5.00 7.00
4.25 6.25 7.00 5.75 6.50 6.25 5.75 6.50 6.00 7.00

Factor 

0.80

0.80
0.80

6.55

5.70
6.35

Choreography 6.25 4.00 5.50 7.00 5.50 6.25 6.00 5.75 6.75 4.50 7.500.80 6.25
Interpretation 6.25 4.50 5.75 6.50 4.75 6.00 5.50 5.75 6.50 4.50 7.500.80 5.90

Judges Total Program Component Score (factorized) 24.60

Deductions Time Violation Music Violation Costume & Prop Violation Illegal Elements 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 5/11Report coc03_Ladies_SP JudgesScores 0.0



Cup of China
LADIES SHORT PROGRAM      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element
Score

+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factorized)
+

26.8051.56USAAmber CORWIN 0.00

# Excecuted 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE Scores of 
Panel

LSp11 1.2 0.20 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1.40
2
3
4

3T+3T
3Lz
FSSp2

6

9.0 0 1 10 0 1 1 1 00 1
6.1 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3
2.3

0.60
-3.00
0.00 -1 -1 0 0 0 0 0 -1 1 0 0

9.60
3.10
2.30

The Judges Panel (in random order)

24.76

0100101000 2.1000.102.0SpSt15
00-100000-1-1 3.3000.003.32A6

7 2.0CiSt1 0.00 0 2.00-1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 3.0 0.00 0 3.00-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0CCoSp2

28.9 26.80

Program Components 

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

6.50

6.00
6.50

4.50 6.25 6.50 6.75 6.75 5.25 6.00 5.00 7.25 5.25

4.25 5.25 6.00 6.25 6.25 5.75 6.00 4.75 6.50 5.00
4.00 6.00 6.50 6.50 6.50 5.25 6.25 5.00 8.00 5.50

Factor 

0.80

0.80
0.80

6.25

5.90
6.25

Choreography 6.00 5.00 5.75 6.25 7.00 6.25 5.50 6.50 5.25 7.25 5.000.80 6.25
Interpretation 6.25 4.25 5.50 6.50 6.75 6.50 5.25 6.50 5.25 8.00 5.000.80 6.30

Judges Total Program Component Score (factorized) 24.76

Deductions Time Violation Music Violation Costume & Prop Violation Illegal Elements 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 6/11Report coc03_Ladies_SP JudgesScores 0.0



Cup of China
LADIES SHORT PROGRAM      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element
Score

+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factorized)
+

24.5451.18UKRElena LIASHENKO 0.00

# Excecuted 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE Scores of 
Panel

3Lz+2T1 7.4 0.20 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 7.60
2
3
4

1F
FCSp1
SpSt2

7

0.5 -3 -3 -3-3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3-3 -3
2.0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 1
3.1

-0.30
0.30
0.00 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

0.20
2.30
3.10

The Judges Panel (in random order)

26.64

0010000001 3.3000.003.32A5
0-1001-100-11 1.54-1-0.061.6LSp26

7 3.1SlSt2 0.40 0 3.501 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1

8 3.0 0.00 0 3.001 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0CCoSp2

24.0 24.54

Program Components 

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

6.75

6.50
6.75

6.00 6.75 7.25 6.25 6.50 5.50 7.00 6.50 8.00 6.75

6.50 5.25 6.50 5.75 6.00 5.25 6.50 6.00 7.25 6.75
6.75 6.75 7.00 6.25 6.25 5.75 7.00 6.25 6.50 6.50

Factor 

0.80

0.80
0.80

6.80

6.35
6.50

Choreography 6.50 6.75 6.25 6.75 6.75 6.50 6.00 7.00 6.50 7.50 7.000.80 6.80
Interpretation 6.75 6.50 6.50 7.00 6.00 6.75 5.75 7.00 6.50 8.00 7.000.80 6.85

Judges Total Program Component Score (factorized) 26.64

Deductions Time Violation Music Violation Costume & Prop Violation Illegal Elements 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 7/11Report coc03_Ladies_SP JudgesScores 0.0



Cup of China
LADIES SHORT PROGRAM      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element
Score

+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factorized)
+

25.2848.68CHNDan FANG 0.00

# Excecuted 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE Scores of 
Panel

2A1 3.3 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3.30
2
3
4

3Lz+2T
3F
CCoSp2

8

7.4 -1 0 00 1 0 1 0 00 0
5.6 -1 -2 -2 -1 -1 -1 -1 -2 -1 -2 -1
3.0

0.00
-1.20
-0.12 -1 -1 -1 0 -1 -1 0 -1 0 0 0

7.40
4.40
2.88

The Judges Panel (in random order)

23.40

01000000-1-1 1.2000.001.2LSp15
010000100-1 2.1000.102.0CiSt16

7 2.0FCSp1 0.00 0 2.000 -1 0 0 0 0 -1 0 0 0

8 2.0 0.00 0 2.00-2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0SpSt1

26.5 25.28

Program Components 

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

5.50

5.50
6.00

4.25 5.50 6.75 5.75 6.25 6.00 5.50 5.00 7.00 6.00

4.25 4.25 6.50 4.75 5.50 5.50 4.00 4.50 5.50 6.00
4.50 5.50 6.75 5.50 6.00 5.75 5.50 4.75 7.00 6.25

Factor 

0.80

0.80
0.80

6.05

5.25
6.00

Choreography 5.75 4.25 5.00 6.50 5.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 5.00 6.50 6.500.80 6.00
Interpretation 6.25 4.00 5.25 6.50 4.75 5.50 5.75 5.50 5.25 7.00 7.000.80 5.95

Judges Total Program Component Score (factorized) 23.40

Deductions Time Violation Music Violation Costume & Prop Violation Illegal Elements 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 8/11Report coc03_Ladies_SP JudgesScores 0.0



Cup of China
LADIES SHORT PROGRAM      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element
Score

+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factorized)
+

22.0842.28CHNYan LIU 0.00

# Excecuted 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE Scores of 
Panel

3Lz+COMBO1 6.1 -3.00 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 3.10
2
3
4

2A
LSp1
CiSt1

9

3.3 0 0 10 0 0 0 1 10 0
1.2 0 -1 -1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
2.0

0.40
0.10
0.00 0 0 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3.70
1.30
2.00

The Judges Panel (in random order)

20.20

-1000000-1-2-1 5.10-1-0.205.33Lo5
0-1000000-2-1 2.0000.002.0FCSp16

7 2.0SpSt1 0.00 -2 2.00-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

8 3.0 -0.12 0 2.88-1 -2 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 0 0 0CCoSp2

24.9 22.08

Program Components 

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

6.25

6.25
6.50

4.00 5.25 5.50 5.50 5.50 4.75 4.75 4.75 6.25 5.00

3.75 3.50 5.00 4.50 5.00 4.50 3.75 4.50 4.75 4.75
3.75 5.00 5.50 5.00 5.50 4.75 5.00 4.75 5.50 5.00

Factor 

0.80

0.80
0.80

5.25

4.70
5.20

Choreography 6.00 4.00 4.00 5.25 5.25 5.25 4.50 5.00 4.75 5.25 4.750.80 5.10
Interpretation 6.25 3.75 4.25 5.25 4.50 5.25 4.75 4.75 5.00 6.00 4.750.80 5.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factorized) 20.20

Deductions Time Violation Music Violation Costume & Prop Violation Illegal Elements 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 9/11Report coc03_Ladies_SP JudgesScores 0.0



Cup of China
LADIES SHORT PROGRAM      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element
Score

+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factorized)
+

17.8441.68CANJennifer ROBINSON 0.00

# Excecuted 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE Scores of 
Panel

2Lz+2T1 3.2 -0.36 -3 -2 -1 -2 -1 -2 -1 -1 -1 -1 0 2.84
2
3
4

2F
SpSt1
FSSp2

10

1.7 -3 -2 -3-3 -3 -3 0 -3 -3-3 -2
2.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3

-1.00
0.00
0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0.70
2.00
2.30

The Judges Panel (in random order)

23.84

1000101000 2.1000.102.0SlSt15
0000000000 3.3000.003.32A6

7 1.2LSp1 0.30 0 1.500 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0

8 3.0 0.10 0 3.10-1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0CCoSp2

18.7 17.84

Program Components 

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

6.25

6.00
6.25

4.50 6.25 6.25 6.50 6.50 5.50 5.25 4.75 5.75 6.75

4.50 5.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 5.25 4.00 5.00 5.25 6.75
5.00 6.25 6.25 6.25 6.00 5.50 5.25 5.25 6.50 6.75

Factor 

0.80

0.80
0.80

6.05

5.65
6.05

Choreography 6.00 4.75 6.00 6.00 6.50 6.25 5.75 5.50 5.50 6.00 6.500.80 6.05
Interpretation 6.25 5.00 6.00 6.25 6.00 6.00 5.50 5.25 5.25 6.50 6.500.80 6.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factorized) 23.84

Deductions Time Violation Music Violation Costume & Prop Violation Illegal Elements 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 10/11Report coc03_Ladies_SP JudgesScores 0.0



Cup of China
LADIES SHORT PROGRAM      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element
Score

+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factorized)
+

15.1034.54UZBAnastasia GIMAZETDINOVA 0.00

# Excecuted 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE Scores of 
Panel

2Lz+2T1 3.2 -0.62 -3 -3 -2 -3 -3 -2 -3 -1 0 -2 -2 2.58
2
3
4

2F
FCSp2
2A

11

1.7 -3 -3 -3-3 -3 -2 -3 -1 -20 -2
2.3 0 -2 0 -1 1 0 0 0 -1 1 0
3.3

-0.62
0.04

-2.10 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -2

1.08
2.34
1.20

The Judges Panel (in random order)

19.44

000-10-1-1-1-1-1 1.020-0.181.2LSp15
00010-100-1-1 2.0000.002.0CiSt16

7 2.0SpSt1 0.00 0 2.00-1 -1 0 0 0 -1 0 0 -1 0

8 3.0 -0.12 -1 2.88-1 -2 0 -1 -1 0 0 0 -1 0CCoSp2

18.7 15.10

Program Components 

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

5.50

5.25
5.25

3.50 5.00 6.50 5.00 5.25 4.25 5.00 4.25 5.25 5.00

3.50 2.75 6.00 4.00 4.50 4.25 3.50 4.50 3.50 5.00
3.25 4.75 5.75 4.75 5.00 4.00 4.75 5.25 4.00 5.25

Factor 

0.80

0.80
0.80

5.10

4.30
5.00

Choreography 5.25 3.75 3.75 6.25 4.75 5.00 4.25 5.00 5.00 3.75 5.250.80 5.00
Interpretation 5.25 3.50 3.25 5.75 4.25 4.75 4.00 5.00 5.25 3.00 5.250.80 4.90

Judges Total Program Component Score (factorized) 19.44

Deductions Time Violation Music Violation Costume & Prop Violation Illegal Elements 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 11/11Report coc03_Ladies_SP JudgesScores 0.0


